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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surroundin l;:‘v_rc:ﬁlgta'rtles; does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 1S MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REP NVIRONMENTAL
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CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimales, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS

12 CARPENTER ROAD
BOLTON, CT 06043

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 41.778600 - 41° 46" 43.0"
Longitude (West): 72.468100 - 72° 28' 5.2"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 710424.8

UTM Y (Meters): 4628080.5

Elevation; 568 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 41072-G4 ROCKVILLE, CT
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL . National Priority List

Proposed NPL.______________ Proposed National Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL___...._..._..... National Priority List Deletions

NPL Liens______.._......_.... Federal Superfund Liens

CERCLIS. ... .. ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

CERC-NFRAP._.__.._..._____. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

CORRACTS. ... __. Corrective Action Report

RCRA-TSDF._______________. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

RCRA-LQG.......... e Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RCRA-SQG._________..___._. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

ERNS. _____ ... Emergency Response Notification System

HMIRS.. .. . ... .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

US ENG CONTROLS________ Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls

b T Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. ... . e Formerly Used Defense Sites

US BROWNFIELDS. . __. -.... A Listing of Brownfields Sites

CONSENT.........ccnciinnen Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD..........._...... ... Records Of Decision

UMTRA. ... .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

oDl ... Open Dump Inventory

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TOCAL e v psrmmn v aps g Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. . ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

SSTS. ... e an Section 7 Tracking Systems

PADS. . covvmmseimmvarvas PCB Activity Database System

MLTS: . oo Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES ____ . Mines Master Index File

FINDS. __ . . ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. . ... RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS _____ ... Inventory of Hazardous Disposal Sites
OWEILE! .o List of Landfills/Transfer Stations
SWRCY. .. icicicaaiau Recycling Facilities

L Underground Storage Tank Data

AST ... Marine Terminals and Tank Information
INSTCONTROL. ____._______ ELUR Sites

VCP. .. Voluntary Remediation Sites
BROWNFIELDS. ._...__._.... Brownfields Inventory

ENF oo v Enforcement Case Listing
CTPROPERTY..______._____ Property Transfer Filings

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV____________. Indian Reservations

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
Manufactured Gas Plants. .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
SDADB:Site Discovery and Assessment Database.

A review of the SDADB list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2005 has revealed that there is 1
SDADB site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page

1121 EAST MIDDLE TURNPIKE 1121 EAST MIDDLE TURNPI 1/4 - 12NW 11 23

LUST:The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank List.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/23/2005 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page

MIKE'’S CITGO (A-1 SERVICE STA 1135 BOSTON TPKE. 1/4 - 1/2NNE 10 19
CT LWDS:The Leachate and Waste Water Discharge Inventory Data Layer (LWDS) includes point
locations digitized from Leachate and Wastewater Discharge Source maps compiled by the Connecticut DEP.

A review of the LWDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/22/1999 has revealed that there are 3
LWDS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
SYNDET IND/MFG WASTEWTR DIS 1/4-1/2NE 8 17
CONN. DOT SALT STORAGE 1/2-1 NE 12 27
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
RTE.44 GAS STATION CONTAMINATED WELL 1/4 - 1/2N 5 12

SPILLS:The Qil & Chemical Spill Database from the Department of Environmental Protection

A review of the CT Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/02/2005 has revealed that there are
8 CT Spills sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
Not reported 22 CARPENTER RD 1/8-1/4NE 1 6

Not reported 14 CARPENTER ROAD 1/8-1/4ANE 2 7
Not reported 10 RIGA LANE 1/4 - 1/2NNE 3 9
MIKE’S CITGO (A-1 SERVICE STA 1135 BOSTON TPKE. 1/4 - 1/2NNE 10 19
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map ID Page
Not reported 94 FINLEY STREET 1/4 - 1/2WNW 4 11
Not reported 65 FINLEY STREET 1/4 - 1/2WNW A6 13
Not reported 55 FINLEY ST 1/4 - 12WNW A7 14
Not reported 129 BOSTON TPYK (ROUTE 1/4 - 1/2NNE 9 17
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

NEGRO BUS CO.

CLARK DEWATERING LIMITED
GEORGE NEGRO BUS COMPANY
SCHOOL HOUSE ROAD

BOLTON ICE PALACE

LATA RESIDENCE

UNKNOWN

SCHWANBECK

EASTERN BUS DEPOT

SULLIVAN RESIDENTS

WRIGHT PROPERTY

MICHAEL GRANT

MICHAEL FANNING

FANNING

BUDDY KREB'S SERVICE STATION
M & M OIL SERVICE

SANITARY REFUSE CO OF MANCHESTER INC
BOLTON

GARY’S MOBIL, INC.

MIKES CITGO

G&H CONSTRUCTION

TC1608224.158 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

Database(s)

SHWS, SDADB
SHWS, SDADB
CERC-NFRAP
SWFILF

LUST

LUST

LUST, CT Spills
LUST, CT Spills
LUST

LUST, CT Spills
LUST

LUST, CT Spills
LUST, CT Spills
LUST, CT Spills
UsT

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
RCRA-5QG, FINDS

FINDS

CT PROPERTY, SDADB

SDADB
SDADB
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DETAIL MAP - 1608224.15s

15 A3

#  Target Property

Sites at elevations higher than
or egual to the target property

¢ Sites at elevations lower than
the target property

& Manufactured Gas Plants
&  Sensitive Receptors

[ ] National Priority List Sites
[ Landfill Sites

L| Dept. Defense Sites

0 116 iR
|

1/4 Mlles

-7 Indian Reservations BIA

/\/  County Boundary
A4 Ol & Gas pipelines
E] 100-year flood zone
500-year flood zone
.-.i| Federal Wetlands

m State Wetlands

SITE NAME: MCF Bolton

ADDRESS: 12 Carpenter Road
Bolton CT 06043

LAT/LONG: 41.7786/72.4681

CLIENT: Clough, Harbour & Associates
CONTACT: Rogina Camilli

INQUIRY #: 1608224.15s

DATE: February 07, 2006

GCopyright © 2006 EOR, Inc. © 2005 Tala Atlas Ral. 07/2005. All Rights Resarved.




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 14-12 1/2-1 =1 Plotted
FEDERAL RECORDS
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRA TSD 0.500 - 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
QDI 0.500 0] 0 0 NR NR 0
TRIS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0]
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS T NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS P NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS P NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NA 0
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
State Haz. Waste 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SDADB 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 0 1 * NR NR 1
LWDS 1.000 0 0 2 1 NR 3
usT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CT Spills 0.500 0 2 6 NR NR 8
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0]
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NA NR NR NR 0
CT Property TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (fi.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA |D Number
1 CT Spills S106890111
NE 22 CARPENTER RD N/A
1/8-1/4 BOLTON, CT
861 ft.
Relative: SPILL:
Higher Case Number: 200502082 Who Took Spil: 208

Year of Database:4/9/2005
Actual: Report Date: 4/9/2005 Reported By: glass
614 ft. Phone 1 : 860-6656421

Phone 2 : -

Area Code 3: Not reported

Representing:  cl&p

Qty (Gallon): 1 Qty (Yard): 0

Qty (Pound): 0 Qty (Drum): 0

Concentration: 0

Continuous Spill: No

Release Status: Terminated

Water Body: Not reported

Total (Water). 0 Recovd (Total):: 0

Who Assigned Spi
Facility Status:

Emergency Measure:

Assigned To:
Discharger:
Telephone:
RAesponsible Party
Released Substan
RP Address:

Date Release :
Waterbody :

Time Responded :
Historic
Waterway :

EPA:

EPA Date :

USCG :

USCG Date :

Spill Fund :

Date Authorized :
Discharger Addr :
Accepted By :
Date Acceptad :
OCSRD Rep :
Property Owner1 :
Owner 1 Phone :

0
Not reported
Not reported

¥ Not reported
TRANSFORMER OIL

ca:

CcT

4/9/2005

No

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reparted
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner 1 Address Not reported

Owner 2 Area :
Owner 2 Address

Transportation :
Registration :
Trailer Registrtn :
License No :
Owner Area :
Special Contact :
Date Requested :
Date Arrived :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Time Release :
Date Responded :

Qty Rec Water :
OPA :

EPA Contact :
EPA Time :
USCG Contact :
USCG Time :
Authorized By :
Time Authorized :

Time Authorized :

Owner 1 Area :

Owner 2 Phone :

Make :

Tractor No :
Vehicle Operator :
Vehicle Owner :
Owner Phone :

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reportad
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Contractor Retained\ot reported

Time Requested :
Time Arrived :

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 5106890111
User Stamp : Not reported
Time Stamp : 4/14/2005 9:57:51 AM Sr Inspector Name Monarca Vincent
At Inspetr Name : **NO RESPONSE
Sign 1: <
Sign 2 : Not reported
Sign 3: Not reported
Sign 4 : Not reported
Sign 5: Not reported
Sign 6 : Not reported
Sign 7 : Not reported
Corrective Action:
Action 1D : 11
Other Action :  Not reported
Agency Notified:
Agency ID : 8
Other Agency : Not reported
DEP Bureau: Not reported
DEP Agency . Not reported
Cause of Incident:
Cause ID : 24
Other Cause : Nol reported
Media:
Media ID : 4
Other Media: Not reported
Release Class:
Class ID: 9
Other Class:  Not reported
Release Type:
Release ID : 3
Other Release : Not reported
Waterbody:
Waterbody ID : Not reported
Other Wtrbady : Not reported
2 CT Spills S$S107455452
NE 14 CARPENTER ROAD - N/A
1/8-1/4 BOLTON, CT
1027 ft.
Relative: SPILL: )
Higher Case Number: 9808593 Who Took Spil: 203
Year of Database:12/17/1998
Actual: Report Date: 12/15/1998 Reported By: MIKE SEARS
633 ft. Phone 1: 860-5288470
Phone 2 : -

Area Code 3: Not reported

Representing: PREFERRED ENERGY

Qty (Gallon): -1 Qty (Yard): 0
Qty (Pound): 0 Qty (Drum): 0
Concentration: 0

Continuous Spill: No

Release Status: Terminated

Water Body: Not reported

Total (Water): 0 Recovd (Total):: 0
Who Assigned Spill: Not reported

Facility Status: Closed

Emergency Measure: SPEEDY DRYED

Assigned To: 0

Discharger: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) §107455452
Telephone: Not reported
Responsible Party: Not reported
Released Substance: #2 FUEL OIL
RP Address: CcT
Date Release: 12/15/1998 Time Release : 4:43:00 PM
Waterbody : No Date Responded : Not reported
Time Responded :4:43:00 PM
Historic : No Qty Rec Water:  Not reported
Waterway : Not reported OPA : Not reported
EPA: Not reported EPA Contact : Not reported
EPA Date : Not reported EPA Time : Not reported
USCG : Not reported USCG Contact:  Not reported
USCG Date : Not reported USCG Time . Not reported
Spill Fund : Not reported Authorized By : Not reported
Date Authorized : Not reported Time Authorized : Not reported
Discharger Addr : Not reported
Accepted By : Not reported
) Date Accepted : Not reported Time Authorized : Not reported
QCSRD Rep : Not reported
Property Owner1 :Not reported Owner 1 Area : Not reported
Owner 1 Phone : Not reported
Owner 1 Address Not reported
Not reported
Owner 2 Area: Not reported Owner 2 Phone :  Not reported
Owner 2 Address Not reported
Not reported
Transportation :  Not reported Make : Not reported
Registration : Not reported Tractor No : Not reported
Trailer Registrin : Not reported Vehicle Operator : Not reported
License No : Not reported Vehicle Owner:  Not reported
Owner Area : Not reported Owner Phone : Not reported
Special Contact: Not reported Contractor Retained\ot reported
Date Requested : Nof reported Time Requested : Not reported
Date Arrived : Not reported Time Arrived : Not reported
User Stamp : Not reported
Time Stamp : 1/20/1999 3:52:31 PM Sr Inspector Name Stevenson Ray
At Inspctr Name : **NO RESPONSE
Sign 1: Not reported
Sign2: Not reported
Sign 3: Not reported
Sign 4 : Not reported
Sign5: Not reported
Sign 6 : Not reported
Sign 7 : Not reported
Corrective Action:
Action ID : 20
Other Action : SPEEDY DRI
Agency Notified:
Agency ID : Not reported
Other Agency : Not reported
DEP Bureau : Not reported
DEP Agency : Not reported
Cause of Incident:
Cause 1D : 9
Other Cause : Not reported
Madia:
Media ID : 4
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $107455452
Other Media: Not reported
Release Class:
Class ID : 6
Other Class:  Not reported
Release Type:
Release ID: 1
Other Release : Not reported
Waterbody:
Waterbody ID : Not reported
Other Wirbady : Not reported
3 CT Spills $106506737
NNE 10 RIGA LANE N/A
1/4-142 BOLTON, CT
1378 fi.
Relative: SPILL: )
Higher Case Number. 200404251 Who Took Spill: 931
Year of Database:6/25/2004
Actual: Report Date: 6/25/2004 Reported By: C.J.STEGMAIER
601 ft. Phone 1 : 860-2905067
Phone 2 : -
Area Code 3: Not reported
Representing: TLC OIL
Qty (Gallon): 1 Qty (Yard): 0
Qty (Pound): 0 Qty (Drum): 0
Concentration: 0
Continuous Spill: No
Release Status: Terminated
Water Body: NA
Total (Water): 0 Recovd (Total):: 0
Who Assigned Spill: Not reported
Facility Status: Closed
Emergency Measure: DRAINED FROM FULL HOSE
Assigned To: 0
Discharger: SAA
Telephone: Not reported
Responsible Party: YES
Released Substance: #2 FUEL OIL
RP Address: CT
Date Release :  6/25/2004 Time Release : 2:00:00 PM
Waterbody : No Date Responded : Not reported
Time Responded :2:00:00 PM
Historic : No Qty Rec Water:  Not reported
Waterway : Not reported OPA : Not reported
EPA: Not reported EPA Contact : Not reported
EPA Date : Not reported EPA Time : Not reported
USCG : Not reparted USCG Contact:  Not reported
USCG Date : Not reported USCG Time : Not reported
Spill Fund : Not reparted Authorized By : Not reported
Date Authorized : Not reported Time Authorized : Not reported
Discharger Addr : Not reported
Accepted By : Not reported
Date Accepted : Not reported Time Authorized : Not reported
OCSRD Rep : Not reported
Property Owner1 :Not reported Owner 1 Area : Not reported

Owner 1 Phone : Not reparted
Owner 1 Address Not reparted
Not reparted
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $106506737
Owner 2 Area: Not reported Owner 2 Phone :  Not reported
Owner 2 Address Not reported
Not reported
Transportation :  Not reported Make : Not reported
Registration : Not reported Tractor No : Not reported
Trailer Registrtn : Not reported Vehicle Operator : Not reported
License No : Not reported Vehicle Owner:  Not reported
Owner Area : Not reported Owner Phone : Not reported
Special Contact : Not reported Contractor RetainedNot reported
Date Requested : Not reported Time Requested : Not reported
Date Arrived : Not reported Time Arrived : Not reported
User Stamp : Not reported
Time Stamp : 6/25/2004 2:14.08 PM Sr Inspector Name Coss, Brian
At Inspetr Name : **NO RESPONSE
Sign1: Not reported
Sign2: Not reported
Sign3: Not reported
Sign 4 : Not reported
Sign5: Not reported
Sign 6 : Not reported
Sign7: Not reported
Corrective Action:
Action 1D : 2
Other Action :  Not reported
Action ID : 11
Other Action :  Not reported
Agency Notified:
Agency D : Not reported
Other Agency : Not reported
DEP Bureau : Not reported
DEP Agency : Not reported
Cause of Incident:
Cause ID : 18
Other Cause : Not reported
Media:
Media ID : 4
Other Media :  Not reported
Media ID : 6
Other Media : PAVEMENT
Release Class:
Class ID : 8
Other Class:  Not reported
Release Type:
Release ID: 1
Other Release : Not reported
Waterbody:
Waterbody ID : Not reported
Other Wtrbedy : Not reported
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
4 CT Spills S106506426
WNW 94 FINLEY STREET N/A
1/4-112 MANCHESTER, CT
1506 ft.
Relative: SPILL:
Lower Case Number: 200403848 Who Took Spill: 202

Year of Database:6/11/2004
Actual: Report Date: 6/11/2004 Reported By: CJ Stegmeyer
534 fit. Phone 1 : 860-2509259

Phone 2 : -

Area Code 3: Not reported

Representing: Automatic PLC

Qty (Gallon): 5 Qty (Yard): 0

Qty (Pound): 0 Qty (Drum): 0

Concentration: 0
Continuous Spill: No

Release Status: Terminated
Water Body: Not reported
Total (Water): 0

Who Assigned Spill:

Facility Status:

Emergency Measure:
Assigned To: 0

Discharger: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
Responsible Party: Not reported

Released Substance:
RP Address: CT
Date Release :  6/11/2004

Waterbody : No

Time Responded :Not reported
Historic : No

Waterway : Not reported
EPA: Not reported
EPA Date : Not reported
UsCG: Not reported
USCG Date : Not reported
Spill Fund : Not reported

Date Authorized : Not reported
Discharger Addr : Not reported
Accepted By : Not reported
Date Accepted : Not reported
OCSRD Rep:  Not reported
Property Owner1 :Not reported
Owner 1 Phone : Not reported
Owner 1 Address Not reported

Not reported
Owner 2 Area:  Not reported
Owner 2 Address Not reported

Not reported
Transportation :  Not reported
Registration : Not reported
Trailer Registrin : Not reported
License No : Not reported
Owner Area : Not reported

Special Contact : Not reported
Date Requested : Not reported
Date Arrived : Not reported

Recovd (Total):: 0

Time Release : Not reported
Date Responded : Not reported

Qty Rec Water:  Not reported

OPA: Not reported
EPA Contact : Not reported
EPA Time : Not reported
USCG Contact:  Not reperted
USCG Time : Not reported

Authorized By : Not reported
Time Authorized : Not reported

Time Authorized : Not reported

Owner 1 Area : Not reported

Owner 2 Phone :  Not reported

Make : Not reported
Tractor No : Not reported
Vehicle Operator : Not reported
Vehicle Owner:  Not reported
Owner Phone : Not reported
Contractor RetainedNot reported
Time Requested : Not reported
Time Arrived : Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 5106506426
User Stamp : Not reported
Time Stamp : 6/11/2004 10:03:38 AM Sr Inspector Name Mazzoccolli,Christina
At Inspctr Name : **NO RESPONSE
Sign 1: Not reported
Sign 2: Not reparted
Sign 3: Not reported
Sign 4 : Not reported
Sign 5: Not reparted
Sign 6 : Not reported
Sign7: Not reported
Corrective Action:
Action ID : 8
Other Action:  Not reported
Agency Notified:
Agency ID : 8
Other Agency : Not reported
DEP Bureau : Not reported
DEP Agency : Not reported
Cause of Incident:
Cause ID : 1
Other Cause : Not reported
Media:
Media ID : 4
Other Media: Not reported
Release Class:
Class ID : 6
Other Class :  Not reported
Release Type:
Release ID : 1
Other Release : Not reported
Waterbody:
Waterbody ID : 9
Other Wirbody : n/a
5 RTE.44 GAS STATION LWDS W991100386
North CONTAMINATED WELL N/A
1/4-1/2 ,CT
1584 ft.
Relative: LWDS: )
Lower ArcView Legend Symbology: CONTM WELL
Leachate and Wastewater Name: CONTAMINATED WELL
Actual: Leachate and Wastewater Number: 4500054
555 fi. Status of the Discharge Activity: ACTIVE
Leachate and Waste Flow: GROUND
Feature Number on Hazardous Waste List: 0
Subregional Basin Feature Number: 4500

Name: Rte.44 Gas Station
Alias: Not reported
Description:

well contaminated with hydrocarbons (Bolton)
Lat/Long: 41.78292 / -72.46747
State Plane xfy: 1077056 / 846126
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

A6
WNW 65 FINLEY STREET
1/4-1/2 MANCHESTER, CT
1709 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

Relative:
Lower SPILL:

Case Number:
Actual: Year of Database:
529 i Report Date:

Phone 1:

Phone 2 :

Area Code 3:

Representing:

Qty (Gallon):

Qty (Pound):

Concentration:
Continuous Spill:
Aelease Status:
Water Body:
Total (Water):

Who Assigned Spill:

Facility Status:

Emergency Measure:

Assigned To:
Discharger:
Telephone:
Responsible Party
Released Substan
RP Address:

Date Release :
Waterbody :

Time Responded !
Historic :
Waterway :

EPA:

EPA Date :

USCG :

USCG Date :

Spill Fund :

Date Authorized :
Discharger Addr :
Accepted By :
Date Accepted :
OCSRD Rep :
Property Owner1 :
Qwner 1 Phone :

9903904

6/17/1999

6/16/1999
860-5289500

860

ESI

0

0

0

No

Terminated

none

0

Not reported
Closed

Who Took Spill:

Reported By:

Qty (Yard):
Qty (Drum):

Recovd (Total)::

CT Spills S105444424

935

Eric Vincent

Removed 550 Lust-No free product-Bldg Insp. On site removed 15

cu.yds. More samples in ground. Drinking well on site

916

Tom Martin
6439156

} YES

ce: #2 FUEL OIL

S.AA
MANCHESTER, CT 06040
Not reported
No

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner 1 Address Not reported

Owner 2 Area :

Not reported
Not reported

Owner 2 Address Not reported

Transportation :
Registration :
Trailer Registrtn :
License No :
Owner Area :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Time Release :
Date Responded :

Qty Rec Water :
OPA :

EPA Contact :
EPA Time :
USCG Contact :
USCG Time :
Authorized By :
Time Authorized :

Time Authorized :

QOwner 1 Area :

Owner 2 Phone :

Make :

Tractor No :
Vehicle Operator :
Vehicle Owner :
Owner Phone :

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N/A
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 5105444424
Special Contact : Not reported Contractor RetainedNot reported
Date Reguested : Not reported Time Requested : Not reported
Date Arrived :  Not reported Time Arrived : Not reported
User Stamp : Not reported
Time Stamp : 11/18/1999 1:33:35 PM Sr Inspector Name Torres Neil
At Inspctr Name : Stavola, Rosanne
Sign 1: Not reported
Sign 2 : Not reported
Sign 3: Not reported
Sign 4: Not reported
Sign5: Not reported
Sign 6: Not reported
Sign7: Not reported
Carrective Action:
Action ID : 17
Other Action:  Not reported
Agency Notified:
Agency ID : Not reported
Other Agency : Not reported
DEP Bureau : Not reported
DEP Agency : Not reported
Cause of Incident:
Cause ID : 7
Other Cause : Not reported
Media:
Media ID : 6
Other Media:  Soil Removal
Release Class:
Class ID : 6
Other Class:  Not reported
Release Type:
Release ID : 1
Other Release : Not reported
Waterbady:
Waterbody ID : Not reported
Other Wirbody : Not reported
A7 CT Spills $104088199
WNW 55 FINLEY ST N/A
1/4-1/2 MANCHESTER, CT
1793 ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative:
Lower SPILL:
Case Number: 3977 OCSRD Inspector: 932
Actual: Year of Database: 1993 Town of Spill: MANCHESTER
520 ft. Report Date: 08/03/93 16:30 Reported By: DEP CHIEF HUGHES
Work Telephone: Not reported Home Telephone: Not reported

Representing: FIRE DEPT
Telephone Pole#: Not reported
Incident Type:  CHEMICAL

Substance: CHLORODANE AE 80

Qty (Gallon): 1 Qty (Yard): Not reported
Qty (Pound): Not reported Qty (Drum): Not reporied
Action Desc: Not reported

Spill Date: 08/03/93 Spill Time: Not reported
On Going: Not reported Continuous Spill:  Not reported
Release Status: Terminated, Contained

Misc info: SPILLED PRODUCT CONTAINED TO DRAIN PIPE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 5104088199

Water Body: Not reported
Other Media: Not reported

Release Area:  Catch Basin/Storm Drain, Surface Water

Total (Water): Not reported
Recovd (Total):: 1

Polluter: MICHAEL TURKINGTON

55 FINLEY ST

MANCHESTER, CT 6040

Polluter Phone: 203 646 - 7075
Financial Responsibility:
Unknown Responsibility:
Unknown Polluter:
Cleanup Contractor:
Contractor Name:
Did DEP Hire Contractor:
Date Contractor Hired:
When Contractor Requested:
When Contractor Arrived:
Who Taok Spill:
Badge # of Who Recieved Spill:
Who Assigned Spill:
Badge # of Who Assigned Spill:
Date Assigned:
Spill Status:
Corrective Action:
Action ID : Not reported
Other Action :  Not reported
Agency Notified:
Agency ID : Not reported
Other Agency : Not reported
DEP Bureau: Not reported
DEP Agency : Not reported
Cause of Incident:

Cause ID : Not reported

Other Cause : Not reported
Media:

Media ID : Not reported

Other Media : Not reported
Release Class:

Class 1D : Not reported

Other Class:  Not reported
Release Type:

Release ID:  Not reported

Other Release : Not reported
Waterbody:

Waterbody 1D : Not reported

Other Wtrbody : Not reported

SPILL:
Case Number: 3977
Year of Database: 1993
Report Date: 08/03/83 16:00
Phone 1 : -
Phone 2 : -
Area Code 3: Not reported
Representing: Not reported
Qty (Gallon): 1
Qty (Pound): Not reported

Recovd (Water):
Dun & Bradsti#:

Polluter accepts financial reponsibility

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
ALEXANDER
913
DECAPRIO
932

08/03/93 16:36
Closed

Who Took Spill:

Reported By:

Qty (Yard):
Qty (Drum):

Not reported
Not reported

ALEXANDER

DEP CHIEF HUGHES

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Concentration:  Not reported
Continuous Spill: Not reported
Release Status:  Terminated

Water Body:
Total (Water):

Not reported
Not reported

Who Assigned Spill:

Facility Status:

Emergency Measure:

Recovd (Total)::

Not reported
Not reported

Assigned To: Not reported
Discharger: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
Responsible Party:

Released Substance:

RP Address: Not reported
Date Release:  Not reported
Waterbody : Not reported
Time Responded :Not reported
Historic : Not reported
Waterway : Not reported
EPA: Not reported
EPA Date : Not reported
USCG : Not reported
USCG Date : Not reported
Spill Fund : Not reported

Date Authorized : Not reported
Discharger Addr : Not reported

Accepted By : Not reported
Date Accepted : Not reported
OCSRD Rep : Not reported

Property Owner1 :Not reported
Owner 1 Phone : Not reported
Owner 1 Address Not reported

Not reported
Owner 2 Area:  Not reported
Owner 2 Address Not reported

Not reported
Transportation : Mot reported

Registration : Not reported
Trailer Registrtn : Not reported
License No : Not reported
Owner Area : Not reported

Special Contact : Not reported
Date Requested : Not reported

Date Arrived : Not reported
User Stamp : Not reported
Time Stamp : Not reported
At Inspetr Name : Not reported
Sign 1: Not reported
Sign2: Not reported
Sign 3: Not reported
Sign 4 : Not reported
Sign 5: Not reported
Sign 6: Not reported
Sign7: Not reported
Corrective Action:

Action ID : Not reported

Other Action :  Not reported

Not reported

Time Release : Not reported
Date Responded : Nol reported

Qty Rec Water:  Not reported
OPA: Not reported
EPA Contact : Not reported
EPA Time : Not reported
USCG Contact:  Not reported
USCG Time : Not reported
Authorized By : Not reported

Time Authorized : Not reparted

Time Authorized : Not reported

Owner 1 Area : Not reported

Owner 2 Phone :  Not reported

Make : Not reported
Tractor No : Not reported
Vehicle Operator : Not reported
Vehicle Owner:  Not reported
Owner Phane : Not reported
Contractor RetainedNot reported
Time Requested : Not reported
Time Arrived : Not reported

Sr Inspector Name Not reported

5104088199
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 5104088199
Agency Notified:
Agency ID : Not reported
Other Agency : Not reported
DEP Bureau: Not reported
DEP Agency : Not reported
Cause of Incident:
Cause ID : Not reported
Other Cause : Not reported
Media:
Media ID : Not reported
Other Media :  Not reported
Release Class:
Class ID : Not reported
Other Class:  Not reported
Release Type:
Release ID:  Not reported
Other Release : Not reported
Waterbody:
Waterbady ID : Not reported
Other Wtrbody : Not reported
8 SYNDET LWDS W991100387
NE IND/MFG WASTEWTR DIS N/A
1/4-1/2 ,CT
1924 ft.
Relative: LWDS:
Higher ArcView Legend Symbology: IND/MF WTR
Leachate and Wastewater Name: IND/MFG WASTEWTR DIS
Actual: Leachate and Wastewater Number: 4500024
609 ft. Status of the Discharge Activity: INACTIVE
Leachate and Waste Flow: GROUND
Feature Number on Hazardous Waste List: 0
Subregional Basin Feature Number: 4500
Name: SYNDET
Alias: Not reported
Description: former industrial chemical discharge to ground (Bolton)
Lat/Long: 41.7825 / -72.46334
State Plane x/y: 1078184 / 845975
9 CT Spills S105445757
NNE 129 BOSTON TPYK (ROUTE 6 / 85) N/A
1/4-1/2 BOLTON, CT
2020 ft.
Relative: SPILL: )
Lower Case Number: 200005003 Who Took Spill: 931
Year of Database:7/10/2000
Actual: Report Date: 7/10/2000 Reported By: gary jackopsic/ property owner at mobil
559 ft. Phone 1 : 860-6470689
Phone 2 : -

Area Code 3: Not reported

Representing: Self

Qty (Gallon): 1 Qiy (Yard): 0
Qty (Poundy): 0 Gty (Drum): 0
Concentration: 0

Continuous Spill: No

Release Stalus: Terminated
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Map ID “ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Dalabase(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) S$105445757
Walter Body: NA
Total (Water): 0 Recovd (Total):: 0

Who Assigned Spill:

Facility Status:

Emergency Measure;

Assigned To:
Discharger:
Telephone:

0

Not reported
Closed
witnessed by mobil driver/ into dirt at rear of car wash

on target /underground locating systems

Not reported

Responsible Party: NO
Released Substance:

RP Address:

Date Release :
Waterbody :
Time Responded
Historic :
Waterway :

EPA :

EPA Date :
USCG :

USCG Date :
Spill Fund :

Date Authorized :
Discharger Addr :
Accepted By :
Date Accepted .
QCSRD Rep :

Property Owner1 :

Owner 1 Phone :

Owner 1 Address Not reported

Qwner 2 Area :

Owner 2 Address Not reported

Transportation :

Registration :

Trailer Registrin :

License No :

Owner Area :

Special Contact :

Date Requested :

Date Arrived :

User Stamp :

Time Stamp :

At Inspcir Name :

Sign 1:

Sign 2:

Sign 3:

Sign 4:

Sign 5

Sign 6:

Sign7:

Caorrective Action:
Action ID :
Other Action :

Agency Notified:
Agency 1D :

GASOLINE
ct. 2133lc
CcT
7/9/2000 Time Release : 12:00:00 PM
No Date Responded : Not reported
112:00:00 PM
No Qty Rec Water:  Not reported
Not reported OPA . Not reported
Not reported EPA Contact : Not reported
Not reported EPA Time : Not reported
Not reported USCG Contact:  Not reported
Not reported USCG Time : Not reported
Not reported Authorized By : Not reported
Not reported Time Authorized : Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported Time Authorized : Not reported
Not reported
Not reported Owner 1 Area : Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported Owner 2 Phane :  Not reported
Not reported
Not reported Make : Not reported
Not reported Tractor No : Not reported
Not reported Vehicle Operator : Not reported
Not reported Vehicle Owner:  Not reported
Not reported Owner Phone : Not reported
Not reported Contractor RetainedNot reported
Not reported Time Requested : Not reported
Not reported Time Arrived : Not reported
Not reported
7/10/2000 10:02:25 AM Sr Inspector Name Coss, Brian
**NO RESPONSE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $105445757
Other Agency : Not reported
DEP Bureau: Not reported
DEP Agency : Not reported
Cause of Incident:
Cause ID : 16
Other Cause : Not reported
Media:
Media ID : 4
Other Media: Not reported
Release Class:
Class ID : 8
Other Class:  Not reported
Release Type:
Release ID: 1
Other Release : Not reported
Waterbody:
Waterbady ID : Not reported
Other Wirbody : Not reported
10 MIKE'S CITGO (A-1 SERVICE STATION) LUST 5105444454
NNE 1135 BOSTON TPKE. CT Spills N/A
1/4-1/2 BOLTON, CT 06043
2336 fi.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Computer Generated # : 31
Enforcement Data Together: 30
Actual: LUSTID: 31
598 ft. Facility Add 2 : Not reported
LUST Case id : 28057
Cost Recovery Spill Case #:  Not reported
Site Case Id : Not reported
Qld SITS Number : 9202323
UST Site Id : Not reported
Case Log Id : Not reported
Monthly Report Id : 0
UST Facility Id : 32
UST Owner Id : 4451
UST Event Id : 30
Contact Info : Not reported
Incident Date : 02/15/94
Entry Date : Not reported
Site Contact 1: Not reported
Contact 1 Address 1 :
0
Contact 1 Add 2 : Not reported
Contact 1 City 2 : Not reported
Contact 1 Phone : Not reported

Contact 1 Fax :
Contact 1 Type :

Site Contact 2 :
Contact 1 Address 1 :

Contact 2 Address 2 :
Conlact 2 City 2 :

Conlact 2 Phone NMumber :
Contact 2 Fax Number :
Contact 2 Type :
Department Contact 1 :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MIKE’S CITGO (A-1 SERVICE STATION) (Continued)

Department Contact 2 :
Referral Source ;

Date Referred :

Private Heating Fuel :
Commercial Heating Fuel :
Commercial HF < 2100 Gal. :
Commercial HF > 2100 Gal. :
Commercial HF - Size Unk :
Motor Fuel :

Diesel :

Gasoline :

Other Release :

Leak:

Tank :

Piping :

Overfill :

Removal :

Cost Recvry Prgm Candidate :

OCSRD Complete :
Responsible Party :
Follow Up Flag :
Alternate Water Supply :
Relocation :

Resp Party Name 1 :
Resp Party Address 1 :
Resp Party Phone :
Resp Party Fax :

Resp Party Name 2 .
Resp Party Address 2 :
Resp Party Phone 2 :

Resp Party Town Number :
LUST Owner Id :
Investigator Id :

Follow Update :

Lust Status :

Processing Status ;

Area Lextent :

Annual Precipitation :
Effected Population :
Population Setfting :
Ground Water Direction :
Ground Water Gradient :
Hydro Basin :

Drastic :

Geo Setting :

Ground Water Classification :
Receptor .

Ground Water Flow Direction :

Ground Water Depth :
Areas Of Concern :
Free Product Inches :
Fund Date :

Fund Planned :

Fund Obligated :
Fund Outlayed :

Fund Judgment :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

True

True

False

False

True

False

False

Not reported
False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
14

Not reported
Cleanup Initiated
Not reported
Not reperted
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0
0
V]

5105444454
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (fi.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MIKE’S CITGO (A-1 SERVICE STATION) (Continued)

Fund Recovered :
Cellar Borings :

Install Micro Wells :
Ground Water Sample :
Soil Sample :

Soil Gas :

Site Inspect :

Soil Excavate :

Geo Probe :

Survey :

Potable Well Sample :

Ground Water Gauging :

Soil Venting :

No Release:

No LUST Site:
Facility City Num :
Sample MWS :
Active :

NOV Action :
NOV Issued :
NQOV Due :

NOV Received :
NOV Closed :
NOV Disc Date :
NOV Issued Date :

NOV Compliance Sched :

NOV Admin Order :
NOV Referred To Ag :
Stop All NOV Actions :
Release Invest Rpt :
DEP App Letter 1 :
Correct Action Plan :
DEP App Letter 2 :
Rem Sys Install :

Rem Sys Install Date :
Closure Date :

Rem Sys Monitering Rpt :

Qrtly Gwater Mon Rpts :
Closure Req Rpt :
DEP Closure Letter :
Referred To :

No Wells :

Lph Wells :

User Stamp :

Date Stamp :
Correspondence :
Environmental Impact :
Follow Up :

GW Comments :
Location Desc:

NOV Comments :
Release Desc :
Running Comments :

0

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

False

12

F

F

None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

b e 1 W M ¢ Bt 1

Not reported
Not reported
F

F

F

F

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Kelly McShea/kmcshea
10/24/05
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

5105444454

Spill Report ID: 92-2323 / 2005-03002 According to Spill

Report 92-2323; 2x6k, 1x10k gasoline USTs have been improperly
abandoned for 2 1/2 years. Four test wells have been installed

by Lenard Engineering Cons. of Storrs, CT. One piece of ¢
orrespondence from Water Remediation files received on 7/1/93
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MIKE'S CITGO (A-1 SERVICE STATION) (Continued)

from CEA GeoEnvironmental Engineering Services Co. Inc. of

$105444454

Wooster, MA is a GWMW and Soil Cores Sampling Report. BTEX from
ND - 4137 ppb. All MTBE was ND. Recommends further investigat
ion/characterization and file search at DEP. Report dated

SPILL:

714192,
Work Performed : Not reported
Case Number: 9903968
Year of Database:6/21/1999
Report Date: 6/20/1999
Phane 1 : 860-8752543
Phone 2 : -
Area Code 3: Not reported
Representing: BOLTON F.D.
Qty (Gallon): 7
Qty (Pound): 0
Concentration: 0
Continuous Spill: No
Release Status: Not reported
Water Body: Not reported
Total (Water): 0
Who Assigned Spill: Not reported
Facility Status:
Emergency Measure: SPEEDI DRI
Assigned To: 0
Discharger: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
Responsible Party: Not reported
Released Substance: GASOLINE

RP Address: CcT
Date Release :  6/20/1999

Waterbody : No

Time Responded :4:01:00 PM
Historic : No
Waterway : Not reported
EPA: Not reported
EPA Date : Not reported
USCG : Not reported
USCG Date : Not reported
Spill Fund : Not reported

Date Authorized : Not reported
Discharger Addr : Not reported
Accepted By : Not reported
Date Accepted : Not reported
OCSRD Rep:  Not reported
Property Owner1 :Not reported
QOwner 1 Phone : Not reported
Owner 1 Address Not reported

Not reported
Owner 2 Area: Not reported
Owner 2 Address Not reported

Not reported
Transportation : Not reported
Registration : Not reported
Trailer Registrin : Not reported
License No : Not reported
Owner Area : Not reported

Who Took Spill:

Reported By:

Qty (Yard):
Qty (Drum):

Recovd (Total)::

Time Release :
Date Responded :

Qty Rec Water :
OPA:

EPA Contact :
EPA Time :
USCG Contact :
USCG Time :
Authorized By :
Time Authorized :

Time Authorized :

Owner 1 Area :

Owner 2 Phane ;

Make :

Tractor No :
Vehicle Operator :
Vehicle Owner :
Owner Phone :

203

PATRICK #7

o

4:01:00 PM
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIKE'S CITGO (A-1 SERVICE STATION) (Continued) 5105444454
Special Contact : Not reported Contractor RetainedNot reported
Date Requested : Not reported Time Requested : Not reported
Date Arrived ; Not reported Time Arrived : Not reported
User Stamp : Not reported
Time Stamp : 7/12/1999 12:13:16 PM Sr Inspectar Name Stevenson Ray
At Inspctr Name : **NO RESPONSE
Sign 1: Not reported
Sign2: Not reported
Sign 3: Not reported
Sign 4 : Not reported
Sign 5: Not reported
Sign6: Not reported
Sign 7: Not reported
Corrective Action:
Action ID : 8
Other Action :  Not reported
Action ID : 11
Other Action :  Not reported
Agency Notified:
Agency ID : 8
Other Agency : Not reported
DEP Bureau: Not reported
DEP Agency: Not reported
Agency ID : 14
Other Agency : Not reported
DEP Bureau : Not reported
DEP Agency : Not reported
Cause of Incident:
Cause ID : 10
Other Cause : Not reported
Media:
Media ID : 4
Other Media: Not reported
Release Class:
Class ID: 4
Other Class:  Not reported
Release Type:
Release ID: 1
Other Release : Not reported
Waterbody:
Waterbody ID : Not reported
Other Wtrbody : Not reported
11 1121 EAST MIDDLE TURNPIKE SDADB 5104254156
NW 1121 EAST MIDDLE TURNPIKE N/A
1/4-1/2 MANCHESTER, CT
2417 ft.
Relative: Site Discovery and Assessment:
Lower Facility ID: 2094
WPC Number : Not reported
Actual: Rem ID : Not reported
480 ft. Lat/Long : Not reported
Lat/Long Determined By : Not reported
Waste Type 1: Hydrocarbons and/ or Fuel Oil
Waste Type 2 : Semi Volatile Organic Compounds
Waste Type 3 : Not reported
Disposal 1 : Not reported
Disposal 2 : Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1121 EAST MIDDLE TURNPIKE (Continued) 5104254156
Disposal 3 : Not reported
Sample Data Available : No
Ground Water Quality Classification : Not reported
Surface Water Quality Classification : Not reported
PTP ld: Not reported
Postal District: Not reported
Lat/Lon: Not reported
Updated By: DORAN, E.
Update Program: CORE
Updated: 9/20/1999
Duplicate: No
Comments : NEW WELL TEST = 15100 ppm TPH (1/95) DEP RESPONDED TO COMPLAINT OF FOUL SMELL

IN WELL. IDENTIFIED POTENTIAL SOURCE ON ADJACENT PROPERTY. PUBLIC WELL W/IN

1000 FT. (2/95) REFFERRED TO TANKS (3/95) SAME AS 2094 WHICH WAS DELETED 9/99.

DEP RESPONDED TO COMPLAINT OF FOUL SMELL IN WELL. IDENTIFIED POTENTIAL SOURCE ON
ADJACENT PROPERTY. PUBLIC WELL W/IN 1000 FT. (2/95) REFFERRED TO TANKS (3/95)

SAME AS 2094 DELETED 9/99.

Federal
EPA CERCLIS Id : Not reported
Number EPA RCRIS Id : Not reported
Site on EPA’s CERCLIS : Not reported
Site Archived from CERCLIS : Not reported
Date of archive : Not reported
EPA's Removal at Site : Not reported
Deferred to another EPA Program : Not reported
EPA Env Priority Initiative Site : Not reported
Federal Facility : Not reported
Site on EPA's National Priority List : Not reported
Part of an NPL site : Not reported
RCRA Generator Status : Not reported
RCRA Permit Status : Not reported
Referral
Referral Id: 1925
Source of referral: SPILLS
Date received: 2/1/1995
Staff assigned: POST, M.
Remediation program: CORE
Date assigned: 1/31/1995
Date copmleted: 1/31/1995
Qutcome: ON RECORD
Referral
Referral Id: 3765
Source of referral: SPILLS
Date received: 10/12/1994
Staff assigned: WING, S.
Remediation program: PWP
Date assigned: 10/12/1994
Date copmleted: 3/1/1995
Outcome: TANKS
Remedial
Remedial Id : Not reported
PTPId: Not reported
Remediation Program : Not reported
Remediation Program Entered : Not reported
Staff Assigned : Not reported
Remediation Program : Not reported
Date assigned : Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1121 EAST MIDDLE TURNPIKE (Continued) 5104254156
Project Phase : Not reported
Order issued : Not reported
Order Number : Not reported
Date order issued : Not reported
Remedial Investigation Start : Not reported
Remedial Investigation Completed : Not reported
Remedial Design Start : Not reported
Remedial Design complet : Not reported
Remedial Action Start : Not reported
Remedial Action Completed : Not reported
Date Oper/ maintenance Started : Not reported
GW monitoring : Not reported
Remediation complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP :Not reported
Orders
Order Id : Not reported
Order number : Not reported
Date Order Issued : Not reported
Staff assigned : Not reported
Type of Order: Not reported
Order Respandent : Not reported
Admin Appeal Date : Not reported
Admin Appeal Ruling : Not reported

Date of Admin Appeal Ruling :
Date of Final Order :

Date of Court Appeal :

Court ruling :

Date of Court Ruling :

Date Order Modified :

Date Order Revoked :

Date Referred to AG :
Judgement :

Date of AGR judgement :
Penalty assessed :

Order Complete :

In campliance :

Comments : Not reported

Fagcility 1D:

WPC Number :

Rem ID :

Lat/l.ong :

Lat/Long Determined By :

Waste Type 1:

Waste Type 2 :

Waste Type 3 :

Disposal 1 :

Disposal 2 :

Disposal 3 :

Sample Data Available :

Ground Water Quality Classification :
Surface Water Quality Classification :
PTP Id:

Postal District:

Lat/Lon:

Updated By:

Update Program:

Updated:

Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2163

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Semi Volatile Organic Compounds
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
WING, S.
PWP
2/17/1995
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1121 EAST MIDDLE TURNPIKE (Continued) 5104254156
Duplicate: Yes
Comments : NEW WELL TEST = 15100 ppm TPH (1/95) DEP RESPONDED TO COMPLAINT OF FOUL SMELL
IN WELL. IDENTIFIED POTENTIAL SOURCE ON ADJACENT PROPERTY. PUBLIC WELL W/IN
1000 FT. (2/95) REFFERRED TO TANKS (3/95) SAME AS 2094 WHICH WAS DELETED 9/99.
DEP RESPONDED TO COMPLAINT OF FOUL SMELL IN WELL. IDENTIFIED POTENTIAL SOURCE ON
ADJACENT PROPERTY. PUBLIC WELL W/IN 1000 FT. (2/95) REFFERRED TO TANKS (3/95)
SAME AS 2094 DELETED 9/99.
Federal

EPA CERCLIS Id :

Number EPA RCRIS Id :

Site on EPA's CERCLIS :
Site Archived from CERCLIS :
Date of archive :

EPA's Removal at Site :

Deferred to another EPA Program :

EPA Env Priority Initiative Site :
Federal Fagility :

Site on EPA's National Priority List :

Part of an NPL site :
RCRA Generator Status :
RCRA Permit Status :
Referral
Referral 1d:
Source of referral:
Date received:
Staff assigned:
Remediation program:
Date assigned:
Date copmleted:
Outcome:
Remedial
Remedial Id :
PTP Id:
Remediation Program :
Remediation Program Entered :
Staff Assigned :
Remediation Program :
Date assigned :
Project Phase :
Order issued :
Order Number :
Date order issued :
Remedial Investigation Start :

Remedial Investigation Completed :

Remedial Design Start :
Remedial Design complet :
Remedial Action Start :

Remedial Action Completed :
Date Oper/ maintenance Started :
GW monitoring :

Remediation complete Approved DEP/Verified by LEP :Not reported

Orders
Order Id :
Order number :
Date Order Issued :
Staff assigned :
Type of Order :

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map 1D [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1121 EAST MIDDLE TURNPIKE (Continued) 5104254156
Order Respondent : Not reported
Admin Appeal Date : Not reported
Admin Appeal Ruling : Not reported
Date of Admin Appeal Ruling : Not reported
Date of Final Order : Not reported
Date of Court Appeal : Not reported
Court ruling : Not reported
Date of Court Ruling : Not reported
Date Order Modified : Not reported
Date Order Revoked : Nat reported
Date Referred to AG : Not reportad
Judgement : Not reported
Date of AGR judgement : Not reported
Penalty assessed : Not reported
Order Complete : Not reported
In compliance : Not reported
Comments : Not reported
12 CONN. DOT LWDS W991100388
NE SALT STORAGE N/A
1/2-1 ,CT
3921 fi.
Relative: LWDS:
Higher ArcView Legend Symbology: SALT
Leachate and Wastewater Name: SALT STORAGE
Actual: Leachate and Wastewater Number: 4503010
604 fi. Status of the Discharge Activity: ACTIVE
Leachate and Waste Flow: GROUND
Feature Number on Hazardous Waste List: 0
Subregional Basin Feature Number: 4503
Name: Conn. DOT
Alias: Not reported
Description: covered salt storage
Lat/Long: 41.78595/ -72.4576

State Plane x/y: 1079745/ 847239
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/05
Number of Days to Update: 35

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

L.ast EDR Contact: 01/31/06

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/06
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Regicn 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Date of Government Version: 10/14/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/05
Number of Days to Update: 35

DELISTED NPL: National Prierity List Deletions

EPA Region 6
Telephene: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/31/06

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/06
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The National Qil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/05
Number of Days to Update: 35

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/31/06

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/06
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real property in order
to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC1608224.15s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/94 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/94 tast EDR Contact: 11/21/05

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/06

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contalns data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/24/05 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/05 Telephone: 703-413-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/06 Last EDR Contact: 12/21/05

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/06

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed
from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
26,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is
part of the EPA's Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens
to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/24/05 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/05 Telephone: 703-413-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/06 Last EDR Contact: 12/21/05

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/06

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/05 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/05 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/05 Last EDR Contact: 12/06/05

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/06

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg

of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporiers are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from

the generatar off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,

or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/05 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/05 Telephane: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/06 Last EDR Contact: 12/28/05

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/06

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/04 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/05 Telephone: 202-260-2342

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/05 Last EDR Contact: 01/12/06

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/06

Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/05 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/05 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/05 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/06

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/06

Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
madia or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/05 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/05 Telephone: 703-603-8867

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/05 Last EDR Contact: 01/24/06

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/06

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL.: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/05 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/05 Telephone: 703-603-8867

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/05 Last EDR Contact: 01/20/06

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/06

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC1608224.155
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Istands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/04 Source; USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/05 Telephone: 703-692-8801

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/05 Last EDR Contact: 02/06/06

Number of Days to Update: 177 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/06

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/04 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/05 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/05 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/06

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Caontact: 04/03/06

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demoenstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often assaociated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter intc BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/05 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/05 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/06 Last EDR Contact: 11/30/05

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/06

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Maijor legal setllements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/04 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/05 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/05 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/06

Number of Days to Update: 69 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/06

Dala Release Frequency: Varies

ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/05 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/05 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/05 Last EDR Contact: 01/04/06

Number of Days to Update: 48 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/06

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases
tailings were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/05 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/05 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/06 Last EDR Contact: 10/28/05

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/05

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI: Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/85 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/04 Telephone: 800-424-9346 '

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/04 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/04

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/05 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/05 Last EDR Contact: 12/21/05

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/06

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Contral Act
Toxic Substances Control Act, TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/04 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/04 Last EDR Contact: 01/30/06

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/06

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCHA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/05 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/05 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/05 Last EDR Contact: 12/20/05

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/06

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Acty TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 10/12/05 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/05 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/05 Last EDR Contact: 12/20/05

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/06

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

S§8TS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 01/03/05 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/05 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/06

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/06

Data Release Frequency: Annually

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, lransporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/05 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/05 Telephone: 202-564-3887

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/27/05 Last EDR Contact: 12/29/05

Number of Days to Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/06

Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Gavernment Version: 10/18/05 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/05 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active In Reports: 12/20/05 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/06

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/06

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/05 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/05 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/06 Last EDR Contact: 12/27/05

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/06

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 09/29/05 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/05 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/05 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/06

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/06

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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